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THE STATE OF TEXAS X w.
I Gu::-:.rf.l. Land Offico
- OF CALHOUN )
ON THIS, the 12th day of October, 1959, at the Regular

Term of the Commissioners Court, with all members of the Court

being present, there came before the Court the following resolution:

WHEREAS, by joint agreement of the Commissioners Courts

of Jackson and Calhoun Counties, the County Surveyor of each

County was authorized and instructed to make a joint survey of the
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common boundary line of Calhoun and Jackson Counties along their
common boundary line out in the waters of Carancahua Bay, employing

the Texas Lambert Grid Coordinates, and establishing fixed monuments
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upon the shore in order to permanently mark such boundary and the
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location thereof; and that they be correlated with the State
Drilling Blocks for mineral development within said Bay; and,

WHEREAS, such work has been performed and formally
accepted by orders of both Courts,

THEREFORE, the County Clerk of Calhoun County is hereby
authorized and instructed to prepare certified copies of such
record and plat which shall be filed in the Deed Records of Calhoun
County, Texas, and forwarded to the General Land Office for record
in that office of this common boundary line agreement.

.IT IS SO ORDERED.
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A N AV S Howard G. Hartzog, County Judge,
iz 5 L) Py Calhoun County, Texas

¥ice G. Wood, County C
oun County, Texas

e
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Motion was made by Commissioner Wedig that the Above resolution

be ~adepted. Commissioner Barton seconded the motion and 1t was
unanimously carried.
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.--"""FFFF:'I
_ = CERTIFICATE OF TRUE COPY OF PAPER OF RECORD e
STATE OF TEXAS }

Clerk of the... GUUHT'I -..Court

of 'Caihuun Cﬂunty nTexus. do hereby certify thar rhe foregomg is a true and corred copy uf ?he orlgmﬂl

_ORDER APPROVING BOUNDARY LINE OF CALHOUN AND JACKSON COUNTIES

as the | Wm# ﬂPPWTS of recﬂrd ih my office, in the.......... GDIHISSIUHERSCDURTREW W
County, in y.-,ﬂ R poge 866 et aeq

Given under "“’F "”-‘”d "-‘“d seal of said Courf, at office in Port Lavaca, this the... 1zda~; o
""""""" ﬂc‘mmn'----------------------------.- A D 19.99 . MAURICE G. WOOD

Glarke e eI . 5 a -.I...-,Cr.luuﬂ, Calhoun County, Texas

.. Deputy
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R:_’.P{'JI{'I' OF SURVEY OF JACKSON-CALHOUN COUNTY LINE THROUG :
CARANCAHUA BAY.
TO: HON, COMMISSIONERS COURTS OF CALHOUN AND JACKSON GOUHTIES,;:

Pursuant to inetructions received from the Calhoun Gounfgjéommiﬂainnnra
Court and the Jackson County Commissioners Court, Charles W. Hodges, the
undersigned County SurVEyér of Calhoun County and Mr, R. J. Bryant County
Surveyor of Jackson County, met at the accepted corner of Jackson and
Calhoun Counties at the Northeast corner of the James Hughson Survey,
Calhoun County, Texas on December 14, 1951, and after the swearing in of
chairmen, Larry Trevino, Jim Smith, Jolinie Skoruppa and J. P, Skoruppa,
according to Law, proceaded to run out. the County linme along the North boun-
dary line of sald James Hughson Survey to ics terminus on the bank of Caran-
cahua Bay.

From the terminus of said North line of James Hughson Survey on Caranca-

hua Bay the meanders of the Shore up Carancahua Bay were Surveved to a point

oppesite and across the Bay on an extension of the Northeast boundary line
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of the Sam Houston Survay, Calhoun County, Texas, THENCE by Triangulation

the course and distance across the Bay té the Hortheast corner of said Sam
ilouston Survey was calculated. THENCE the meanders of the Shore down Caranca-
hua Bay were 'surveyed te a point opposite and across the Bay from the afora-
said terminus on Cfrunc;huu Bay of the North line of the James Hughson Survey,
From the date thus obtained the area of Carancahua Bay was Calculated in order
that it might be possible to agecertain what would constitute an approximate
uqual*giuisiou of Area to each County, as tentatively authorized by the Minutes
of the Commissioners Courts of the respective Counties,

The idea of running a line which would be equidistant between the two
shores was explored and found to be impractical, as such @ line could not be
-parmanently fixed and would be variable as the erosion ;f or the accretion to
shore lines occurred,

The advise and assistance of the Ceneral Land ﬂgfice of Texas was soli-

cited, and it was pointed out to us that the submerged areas were already sub-

divided by the State of Texas into Drilling Blocks, and that the boundaries of
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such Drilling BElocks could be located by the use of Pleua Coordlnatas
of the Texas Lambert Grid System, and that in order to get an agreed
boundary line placed on Officlal Maps, thst it would be necessary to
use Grid Coordinates on the corners and terminus points of such agreed
boundary line,

Aftar calculations and consideration betwean your Surveyors the
division of Carancahua Bay by the line as hereinafter described and as
shown on the Flat accompanying this report was agreed upon as the
dividing line, which we would report to our respective commissioners
Courts as being the most logical and Practicel boundary line to be
arrived at, which would place about equal aresas in each County, could
be permanently fixed and could be accurately mapped. :

The determination of the Lambert Grid System Coordinates required
by this line was undertaken as a jﬁint project by your Surveyors, but

we soon discover:d that we were faced with the problem that certain U. S.

r
Coast apnd Geodetic Survey Triangulation Stations had been destroyed or
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had heFome so surrounded by houses as to be not usable, For instance,
the radio Tower at Camp Hulen wae given as one Triangulation point, and
this bhed long since taken down; another point was the cupcla of the old
Houston Club building at Carancahua Beach, which was destroyed by [ire
some years ago; another was Triangulation Station "Slaiku" which is under
a wooden fence in a cow lot now and cannot be occupied,

Letters were written to the U, 5. Ccast and Geodetic Survey notifying
them of the situation and requesting replacement of these stations and the
establishment of new ones nearer to the desired points,

Your Surveyor decided that since it was impractical at the time to
complete our work, that we would suspend the work until such time as it
could be cempleted. Mr. Bryant soon afterwards became ill and died before
any resumption of work,

After several years the U. $. Coast and Geodetiec Survey made available
certain new information and the Genaral Land Office of Taxas obtained new
data which became available, se that at long last the required coordinates

have been secured and proven. Monuments have been placed as indicated in the
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Field .otes below, and this report is now submitted to both courts for final

approval,

We found that the Act of the Legislature dated April 4, 1846 creatins
Calhoun County out of Victoria, Jackson and Matagorda Counties defined in

part the boundary between Jackson and Calhioun Counties as follows: "TUENCE,

along its (James Hughson Survey)" northern line to ics termination on Caran-

cahua Eay;"TUZNHCE up said Bay, with its meand:rs, to the North-aastern COrner

of a survey made for Sam Houston, on the West side of said Bay" (Cammzl, H. P.

N., LAWS OF TEXAS, vel., II, page 1354, and such beundary definition 1s incon-

clusive and subject to morc than one determination, it is racommended that the

above quoted portion of the description of the Jackson-Calhoun County boundary

s

line be Amended by Concurrin Resolution of tha vespactive Comnissioners Courts
o 124 P

to read as follows:

THENCE (from the Hortheast corner of James lughson Survey, Calhoun County

o PAGERB S
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Texas, said corner haviag an X value of 2,858,236.49 and a ¥ value of 315,983,777

Lambert Coordinates) 5. £8 deg. 39' 00" .35 V., irid Bearing with the northern

VoL 15

boundary line of James {lughsan Survey a distance of 25,804,10 feet to a roint
ia the common boundary lise of State Drilling Blocks Nos. 240 & 223 which said

2,832 635,38
peint has an X value mtfiiﬂiiiﬁ and a ¥ wvalua of 315,275.70 for a County line

corner,
THENCE N. 01 deg, 20' 59" ,62 W. with the comuon Loundary line between State
Drilling Blocks MNos. 223 and 240, 224 and 257, 425 and 258 and 259, a distance of
3,736.6 feat to the Hortheast corner of State Drilling Block No. 225, for corner
af the County Line, said corner having an X value of 2,332,300.25 aﬁd 8 Y value

of 321,110.72.

THENCE N, 88 deg. 39' 00" .38 B., with the common boundarv line batween
State Drilling Blocks os. 239 and 259 a distance of 132U1feet to a point on
said lipe havinz an X value of 2,833,619.88 and a Y value of 321,141 .81 for a
corner of County Line,

LIENER N 0l deg, 200 g gatgg through the center of Drilling Blocks

os,. 239, 234, 237, 236, 235, and with the common lin2 between Drilling Elocks

Toz. 233 and 234, a distance of 14,520 feet to a point in the common boundary

line between
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Ewgn Drilling Elocks Nos. 233 and 234, having an X value of 2,833,277.80
and a Y value of 335,657.80 for a corner of County Line,

THENCE S, 88 deg. 39' ogQ" .;6 W., across State Drilling Blocks Hos. 233
and 232, a distaace of 2640 feet to a point in the common boundary line be-
twean Drilling Blocks Nos. 231 and 232, having an X value of 2,830,638,54
and a Y value of 335,595,57 for a corner of County Line,

THENCE 8. 32 deg. 20' 27" W. throuszh Drilling Llocks Nos. 231, 230, 207,
and 208, a distance of T,139,00 feer ta a poeint in the common boundary 1line
between Drilling Blocks Nos. 205 and 208 having an X value of 2,826,819,57
and a Y value of 329,563.96 for a corner of County Line,

THENCE 8. 88 deg. 39' 00" .38 W. across Drilling Plock No. 205, a distance
of 2640 feet to a point in the common boundary line between Drilling Elocks
Nos. 202 and 205, having an X value of 2,324,180.31 and a ¥ value of 329,501,781
for a corner of County Line, :

THENCE S, Ol deg., 20'. 59" .62 E., with the common boundary line between
Drilling Blocks Hos. 20? and 205, 203 and 204, a distance of 2,781.30 feat,

to a point on the shore line of Carancahua Bay marked by a 2 inch gal-anized
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pipe, haviang an X value of 2,424,245.84 and a Y value of 32621 525,

THENCE Eastwardly S. 73 deg. 34' 50" E. with the shore line of Carancshua
Bay a distance of 110.64 feast to an iron rod at end of fence, at the Horcheast
cornar of Sam touston Survey, Calhoun County, Texas, said iron rod having an
X value of 2,824,352,.99 and a value of 326,693,70,

THENCE S. 2 deg. 22' 11" E., with the Sam llouston Survey "oundary line a
distance of 1,327.65 feet to a concrate block in ground under gate in center
of rGadway, said point having an X v:iue of 2,824,407,89 and a Y value of

325,366.16.

frespactfuily Submitted,

W R
Charles W. l'odges, Colinty Survevor,
Calhoun County, Texas.
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; ; 2 ! RECEIVED
; e - OCT 28 1959
General Land Offico
This 1s to certify that I, Charles W. Hodges, County Surveyor, Calhoun
County, Texas, and State of Texas Registered Publie Survevor lo. 515, did
actually enter upon the ground around Carancahua Bay in Jackson and Calhoun
Counties and with the assistance of Larry Trevino, Jim Smith, Johnie Shoruppa,
J. P. Bkoruppa, Pete Trevino and Nieves Garcia, chainman; and C. ;. Warren,
Instrument man did survey the above described Calhoun-Jackson County boundary
line betwean the date of Decamber 14, 1951 and January 26th, 1959; and the
accompanying Plat is a true represantation of the Surveyed Boundary line,
January 26, 1959
i m W, el

CHARLES W. HODGES, COUNTY SURVEYOR, CALHOUN COUNTY
TEXAS, REGISTERED PUBLIC SURVEYOR NO. 518,

This is to certify that I, Albert 1. Clayton did actually enter upon the
ground and verify by field work and by computation the coordinates given above

for the various County Boundary Line corners.

o
oo

4" 4

= :
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; January 26, 1959,

1._'Iﬁ 3 t i /__. ?7
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Albert li, Clayton, Licensed 51:?5 Land Surveyor,

Aforementioned attached Plat recorded in Volume Z Page 348
of the Plat Records of Calhoun County.

E STATE OF TEXAS

OUNTY OF CALHOUN I
certify that the foregoing instrument, dated the_ﬁ_dn:.r ar_O_c_mb_&:__._ 19_59_ was itz certificate of authenticatmn, was

t__,___
filed for*lwora in' my, ﬁ@cg. on. the 12 duyot . Ooteber = a1 1059
, AD. 19.39

o’clock_.. 4" * M., and duly recorded the 14 day of October
t_Q 07. n’clm-lr -5- .M., in the Deed Records in said County,

m-ii'nﬂ.u_.__;iﬁ.ﬁ;_;_ ‘on page_236-267

g » W;mm my hand and seal of the Caunty Court of said County, at office in Port Lavaca, Texas, the day
- i . gy | and year last above named. MAURICE G. WOOD

e { Clerk, County Court, Calhoun County

P S A e = P, g

£rya- i
By Deputy

MAURICE G. WOOD , County Clerk in and for said County, do hercby
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nearer to the deslred points,

Your Surveycor decided that since it ws Mprac : t the tlme to complete cur work,
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RECEIVFD

JAN 14 1860 AMENDED FIELD NOTES OF CALHOUN-JACKSON COUNTY BOUNDARY
LINE THROUGH CARANCAHUA BAY ACCEPTED BY COMMISSIONERS
Genecal Land Office COURT OF JACKSON AND CALHOUN COUNTIES.

TO: HON. COMMISSIONERS COURTS OF CALHOUN AND JACKSON COUNTIES.

E}g Pursuant to instructions received from the Calhoun County Commissioners

(}} Court and the Jackson County Commissioners Court, Charles W. Hodges, the
undersigned County Surveyor of Calhoun County and Mr. R. J. Bryant County
Surveyor of Jackson County, met at the accepted corner of Jackson and
calhoun Counties at the Northeast corner of the James Hughson Survey,Calhoun
County, Texas, on December 14, 1951, and after the swearing in of chainmen,
Larry Trevino, Jim Smith, Johnie Skoruppa and J. P. Skoruppa, according to
Law, proceeded to run out the County line along the North boundary line of
said James Hughson Survey to its terminus on the bank of Carancahua Bay.

From the terminus of said Hbrfh line of James Hughsen:Survey on Carancahua
Bay the meanders of the Shore up Carancahua Bay were Surveyed to a point
opposite and across the Bay on an extension of the Northeast boundary line of
the Sam Houston Survey, Calhoun County, Texas, THENCE by Triangulation the
course and distance across the Bay to the Northeast corner of said Sam Houston
Survey was calculated. THENCE the meanders of the Shore down Carancahua Bay
were surveyed to a point opposite and across the Bay from the aforesaid
terminus on Carancahua Bay of the North line of the James Hughson Survey.

From the data thus obtained the area of Carancahua Bay was Calculated in order
that it might be possible to ascertain what would constitute an npprniimnte
equal division of Area to each County, as tuntativnly authorized by the Minutes
of the Commissioners Courts of the respective Counties.

The idea.of running a line which would be equidistant between the two
shores was explored and found to be impractical, as such a line could not be
permanently fixed and would be variable as the erosion of or the acecretion to
shore lines occurred.

The advise and assistance of the General Land Office of Texas was soli-
cited, and it was pointed out to us that the submerged areas were already sub-
divided by the State of Texas into Drilling Blocks, and that the boundaries of
such Drilling Blocks could be located by the use of Plane Coordinates of the

Texas Lambert Grid System, and that in order to get an agreed boundary line
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placed on Official Maps, that it would be necessary to use Grid Coordinates
on the corners and terminus points of such agreed boundary line.

After calculations and consideration between your Surveyors the division
of Carancahua Bay by the line as hereinafter described and as shown on the
Plat accompanying this re;_prr. was agreed upon as the dividing line, which we
would report to our respective commissioners Courts as being the mose logical
and Practical boundary line to be arrived at, which would place about aqual
areas in each County, could be permanently fixed and could be accurately
mapped.

The determination of the Lambert Grid System Coordinates required by
this line was undertaken as a joint project by your Surveyors, but we soon
discovered that we were faced with the problem that certain U. S. Coast and
Geodetic Survey Triangulation Stations had been distroyed or had become so
surrounded by houses as to be not usable. For instance, the radio#Tower at
Camp Hulen was given as one Triangulation point, and this had long since taken
down; another point was the Cupola of the old Houston Club Building at Caran-
cahua Beach, which was destroyed by fire some years ago; another was Triangu-
lation Station "Slaiku" which is under a wooden fence in a cow lot now and
cannot be occupied.

Letters were written to the U, S, Coast an d Geodetic Survey notifying
them of the situation and requesting replacement of these stations and the
establishment of new ones nearer to the desired points,

Your Surveyor decided that since it was impractical at the time to complete
our work, that we would suspend the work until such time as it could be completed.
Mr. Bryant soon afterwards became ill and died before any resumption of werk.

After several years the U, 8, Coast and Geodetic Survey made available
certain new information and the General Land Office of Texas ébtained new data
which became available, so that at long last the required coatdinatt# have been
secured and proven., Monuments have been placed as indicated in the Field Notes
below, and this report is now submitted to both courts for final approval.

We found that the Act of the Legislature dated April 4, 1846 creating

Calhoun County out of Vietoria, Jackson and Matagorda Counties defined in part

CounTiu 5099



the boundary between Jackson and Calhoun Counties as follows: "THENCE,
along its (James Hughson Survey)'" northern line o its termination on
CarancahuaBay; "THENCE up said Bay, with its meanders, to the North-
eastern corner of a survey made for Sam Houston, on the West side of

said Bay" (Gammel, H. P. N. LAWS OF TEXAS, Vol. II, page 1354, anddsuch
boundary definition is inconclusive and subject to more than one deter-
mination, it is recommended that the above quoted portion of the descrip-
tion of the Jackson-Calhoun County boundary lime be Amended by concurring
Resolution of the respective Commissioners Courts to read as follows:

THENCE (from the Northeast corner of James Hughson Survey, Calhoun
County, Texas, sadid corner having an X value of 2,858,236.49 and a Y value
of 315,983.77 Lambert Coordinates) S. 88 deg. 39' 00" .38 W., Grid Bearing
with the northern boundary line of James Hughson Survey, a Distance of
9,290.92 varas to a point in the common boundary line of State Drilling
Blocks Nos. 240 & 223 which said point has an X value of 2,832,435.38 and
a Y value of 315,375.70 for a County line corner,

THENCE N. 01 deg. 20' 59" .62 W., with the common boundary line between
State Drilling Blocks Nos. 223 and 240, 224 and 257, 225 and 258 and 259, a
distance of 2,065.18 varas to the Northeast corner of State Drilling Blocks
No. 225, for corner of the County line, said cormer having an X value of
2,832,300.25 and a Y value of 321,110.72.

THENCE N. 88 deg. 30' 00" .38 E., with the common boundary line between
State Drilling Blocks Nos. 239 and 259 a distance of 475.20 varas to a point
on said line having an x value of 2,833,619.99 and a Y value of 321,141.81
for a corner of County Line,

THENCE N. 01 deg. 20' 59" .62 W., through the center of Drilling Blocks
Nos. 239, 238, 237, 236, 235, and with the common line between Drilling Blocks
Nos. 233 and 234, a distance of 5,227.20 varas to a point in the common
boundary line between Drilling Blocks Nos. 283 and 234, having an X value of
2,833,277.80 and a Y value of 335,657.80 for a corner of County Line.

THENCE S. 88 deg. 39' 00" .38 W., across State Drilling Blocks Nos. 233
and 232, a distance of 950.40 varas to a point in the common boundary line

between Drilling Blocks Nos. 231 and 232, having an X value of 2,830,638.54

(ourtér S0996



and a Y value of 335,595.57 for a corner of County Line,

THENCE S. 32 deg. 20' 27" W., through Drilling Blocks Nes. 231, 230,
207, and 208, a distance of 2,570.04 varas to a point in the common
boundary line between Drilling Blocks Nos. 205 and 208 having an X value
of 2,826,819.57 and a Y value of 329,563.96 for a corner of County Line,

THENCE S. 88 deg. 39' 00" .38 W., across Drilling Block No. 205, a
distance of 950.40 varas to a point in the common boundary line between
Drilling Blocks Nos. 202 and 205, having an X value of 2,824,180,31 and
a Y value of 329,501.78 for a corner of County Line,

THENCE S. 01 deg. 20' 59" E., with the common boundary line between
Drilling Blocks Nos. 202 and 205, 203 and 204, a distance of 1,001.27 varas
to a point on the shore line of Carancahua Bay marked by a 2 inch galvanized
pipe, having an X value of 2,824,245.84 and a Y value of 326,721.25.

THENCE Eastwardly S. 73 deg. 34' 50" E., with the shore line of
Carancahua Bay a distance of 39.83 varas to an iron rod at end of fence,
at the Northeast corner of Sam Houston Survey, Calhoun County, Texas; said
iron rod having an X value of 2,824,352.99 and a Y value of 326,693.70,

THENCE S. 2 deg. 22' 11" E., with the Sam Houston Survey Boundary line
a distance of 477.94 varas to a concrete block in ground under gate in center
of roadway, said point having an X value of 2,824,407.89 and a Y value of

325,366.16.

This is to certify that I, Charles W, Hodges, County Surveyor, Calhoun
County, Texas, and State of Texas Registered Public Surveyor No. 518, did
actually enter upon the ground around Carancahua Bay in Jackson and Calhoun
Counties and with the assistance of Larry Trevino, Jim Smith, Johnie Shoruppa,
J. P. Skoruppa, Pete Trevino and Nieves Garcia, chainman; and C. G. Warren
Instrument man did survey the above desecribed Calhoun-Jackson County boundary
line between the date of December 14, 1951 and January 26th, 1959; and the

accompanying Plat is a true representation of the Surveyed Boundary line.

Andlt
v T WL N

o CHARLES W, HODGES, COUNTY SURVEYOR, CALHOUN COUNTY
8 TEXAS, AND REGISTERED PUBLIC SURVEYOR NO. 518,

Approved

Geology —

Execution

I, Bill Allcorn, Commissioner of the General Land Office of the
State of Texas, have on the 15th day of January, A. D. 1960, approved,
adopted and officially filed these field notes of the Calhoun - Jackson
County division line.

Fi

,ff:ffi;51’ At
BILL ALLCORN, COMMISSIONER OF THE
GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

m Cowder SOG97



b o, LTI.

-




Office of The County Judge

™
JACKSON COUNTY \y, A gt —
Edna, Texaz // Fy
e { %
i
J&ﬂuﬂrf 21. 1960 I'.\M _’_.-*'/
Mr, Jack Giberson,
Legal Division,
General Land Office,
Austin 1, Texas. RECEIVEL
Re: Boundary Line 3
Jackson, Calhoun Counties AN 22 1960
Gen, e
Dear Sir: ool Land Oificg

In reply to your letter of January 7th, I hard you herewith
field notss of compromise boundary prepared by Charles W,
Hodges of Port LaVaca, Nbte that our county surveyor has
converted xammxximximxf feet in to varas as you request,

When you have finished with this instrument please return
to me as I think it is the only one we have.

Very truly yours,

/ /

N Al
Wm, H. Hamblen
County Judge
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General Land Office
REPORT OF SURVEY OF JACKSON-CALHOUN COUNTY LINE THROUGH

CARANCAHUA EAY,
TO: HON. COMMISSIONERS COURTS OF CALHOUN AND JACKSON COUNTIES,

Pursuant to inetructions received from the Calhoun County Commissioners
Court and the Jackson County Commissioners Court, Charles W. Hodges, the
undersigned County Surveyor of Calhoun County and Mr, R. J. Bryant County
Surveyor of Jackson County, met at the accapted corner of Jackson and
Calhoun Counties at the Northeast corner of the James Hughson Survey,

Calhoun County, Texas on December 14, 1951, and after the swearing in of
chainmen, Larry Trevino, Jim Smith, Johnie Skoruppa and J. P, Skoruppa,
according to Law, proceaded to run out the County lime along the Morth boun-
d#ry line of said James Hughson Survey to ivs terminus on the bank of Caran=-
cahua Bay.

From the terminus of said North line of James ifughson Survey on Caranca-
hua Bay the meanders of the Shora up Carancahua Bay were Surveyved to a point
opposite and across the Bay on an extension of the Northeast boundary line
of the Sam Houston Survey, Calhoun Ebunry. Texas, THENCE by Triangulation
the course and distance across the Bay to the Hortheast corner of said Sam
Houston Survey was calculated. THENCE the meanders of the Shore down Caranca-
hua Bay were surveyed to a point opposite and across the Pay from the afore-
said terminus on Carancahua Bay of the North line of the James Hughson Survey,
From the data thus obtained the area of Carancahua Bay was Calculated in order
that it might be possible to ascertain what would constitute an apprq;imate
equal divisiculof Area to each County, as tentatively authorized by the Minutes
of the Commissioners Courts of the respective Counties.

The idea of running a line which would be equidistant between the two
shores was explored and found to be impractical, as such a line could pbt be
permanently fixed and would be variable as the erosion of or the accrqtiun to
shore lines occurred.

The advise and assistance of the General Land office of Texas was soli-

cited, and it was pointed out to us that the submerged aresas were already sub=

divided by the State o} Texas into Drilling Blocks, and that the boundaries of
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such Drilling blocks could be locsted by the use of Plgns Coordinates
of the Taexas Lambert Grid System, and thst ia order to et an agraed
boundary line placed on Official Maps, that it would be necessary to
use (rid Coordinatas on the corners and terminus points of such agread
boundary line,

After calculations and censideration between your Surveyors the
division of Cerancahua Bay by the line as herzinafter described and as
shown on the Plat accompanying this report was agreed upon as the
dividing line, which we would report to our respective comnissioners
Courts as being the most lozical and Practical boundary line to ba
arrived at, which would place about equal arcas in each County, could
be permanently fixed and could be accurately mapped,

The determination of the Lambert Grid System Coordinates required

.

by this line was undertaken as a joint project by your Surveyors, but

we soon discoverzd that we were faced with the problem that certain U, §.
Coast and Geodetic Survey Triangulation Stations had been destroved or
had become so surrounded by houses as to be not usable, TFor instance,
the radio Tower at Camg Hulen wa; given as one Triangulation éuint, and

[
this hed long since taken down; another point was the cupola of the old

floyston Club building at Carancaﬂuu Beach, which was destroyed pydiira
some years ago; aunother was Triangulation Station "Slaiku" which is under
a wooden fence in & cow lot now and cannot be occupied.

Letters were written to the|U. 5§, Coast and Geodetic Survey notifying
them of the situation and requeaéing replacament of these stations and the
establishment of new ones neaver to the desired points,

Your Surveyor decided that since it was impractical at the time to
complete our work, that we would suspend the work until such time as it
could be completed, Mr. Bryant soon afterwards became ill and died bafore
any resumption of work,

After several years the U. S, Coast and Geodatic Survey made available
certain new information and the General Land Office of Taxas obtained new
data which became available, so that at long last the required coordinates

have been secured and proven., Monuments have been placed as indicated in the
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Firld Jdotes below, and this report is now submitted to both courts for final et Land Cllfes

approval.

We found that thaz Act of the Legislature dated April 4, 1346 creatins {
Calhoun County out of Viectoria, Jackson and Matagorda Counties defined in
part the boundary between Jackson and Calhoun Countiss as follows: "PHENCE ,

along irs (James Hughson Survey)” northarn line to its torwination on Caran-
1

cahua Lay;"""ZICE up said Bey, with its meanders, to the North-aastern corner
of a survey made for Sam Houston, on the West side of said Bay" (GCammel, H. P.
N., LAWS OF TEXAS, Veol. 11, page 1334, and such boundary definition 1s incon-
clusive and subject to more than one determination, it is recommended that the
above quotad portion of the description of the Jackson-Calhoun County boundary
line be Amended by Concurring Resolution of tha respective Commissioners Courts
te read as follows:

THENCE (from the Northeast corner of Jame: jiughson Survey, Calhoun County
. L0228, 9557 Iies /13 754/ Virs
fexas, said corner having an X value of 2,358,23€.49 and a Y value of 315,983.77

Lambert Coordinates) 8. 83 deg. 39' 00" .33 V., Grid Bearing with the northern
7, 290.9% Vrs,

boundary line of James Hughscn Survey a distance of 25,808,10 feet to a point

In the common boundary line of State Drilling i locks Hos. 240 & 229 which said -
e Lo!T, 676, T s /13, 3357 25 Urs
point has an X value uffiiﬂiiiﬂﬂ and a Y wvalue of 1315,375.70 for a County line

L] -

cornar,
THEGCE N. Ul deg. 20' 59" .62 W, with the common boundary line batween State

Irilling Blocks tes. 223 and 240, 224 and 257, 225 and 258 and 259, a distance of
2,065, 4 F ¥ S
2,736.6 feat tc the Northeast corner of State Prilling Block Ho. 225, for corner
ég;fﬂdl?.“pﬁJ
of the County Line, said corner having an X value of 2,832.,300.25 and a ¥ value
S ST 86 Vies,
of 321,110.72. :
THENCE N, B8R deg. 39' 00" ,33 E., with the common boundarv line batween
2725.2 thes,
Stace Drilling Bloclks Jes. 239 and 259 a distance of 1320 feet to a point on
4,020, /03./6 Vrs, [5Gl iy 05 Urs
¢aid line hoavinz an X value of 2,8373,619.88 and a Y value of 321,141 .81 for a

corner of County Line,
TIE427 7. 01 dec, 20' 59" .62 W,, through the center of Drilling Blocks
ios. 239, 233, 237, 236, 233, and with the common line betwesn Driliing Elocks
i B b 1

Jos, 233 and 234, a distance of 14,520 feet to a point in the common boundary

line betwaen
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L0117, 752 Vrs
tween Drilling Blocks Nos. 233 and 234, having an X value of 2,833,277.80
/28, B3E, 81 Vs
and a Y value of 335,557.80 for a corner of County Line,

THENCE S. 88 deg. 39' 00" .38 W., across State Drilling Elocks Nos. 233
P50, 4 Vrs.
and 232, a distance of 2640 feet to a point in the commou boundary line be-
L017,2619. F& Urs»
tween Drilling Elocks Nos, 231 and 232, having an X value of 2, 830 638,54

Mo, B4, &1 Vis
and a Y valua of 335,595.5? for a corner of County Line,

THENCE §. 32 deg. 20' 27" W. throush Drilling Llocks Nes. 231, 230, 207,
2 470.0 Vrs,
and 208, a distance of 7,139.00 feet to a peinc in the common boundary 1ine
/017, diﬁ”#éVof
between Drilliug Blocks Nos. 205 and 208 having an X value of 2,&2u,~19.
8 etE. 03 Vs
and a Y value of 329,563.96 for a corner of County Line,

THENCE §. 38 deg., 33' 00" .33 W. across Drilling Elock XNo. 205, a distance
Gsp. 4 Vrs |
of 2640 feet to a point in the common boundary line between Drilling Eloecks
4 OlE, 764.9 Vrs. 118, E20. £% Vg,
Nos. 202 and 205, having an X value of 5 3247,180.31 and a Y value of 329,501.74

for a cormer of County Line,
THENCE S. (U1 deg. 20G' 59" .62 E., with the common boundary line betwean
Loel A7 Vs,

Drilling Blocks dos. 202 and 205, 203 and 204, a distance of 2,78L.30 fear,

to a point oa the shore line of Carancahua Bay marked by a 2 inch gal ranizad

/ 0/6, 719 49vks , "7, ,;:;? L5 Vs,
pipe, having an X valua of 7, 326 245,84 and a ¥ value of 326 5,
THENCE Eastwardly 5. 73 deg. 34' 50" E. with the shore line of Carancshuas
2983 Vrs
Bay a distance of 110.64 feat to an iren rod at end of fence, at the NHorcheast

corner of Sam :louston SufJE\, Callioun County, Texas, said iron rod having an
[, 016,767.08Vrs 147, 609.73Vrs,
X value of 2,68247352.99 axd a value of JEn 693,70,

THENCE 3. 2 deg. 22' 11" #,, with the Sam Houstoa Survey 2cundary line a
q97, ?’_Laz‘r
distance of 1,327.65 feet to a concrate block in ground under pate in center
1, 0/ 6, 786,34 Vias
of veadway, s}a.id polint having an X v:ite of 2,#:24,&0‘;.89 and a ¥ value of
127,731. B2 Vi3,
325,366.16.

Respactfully Submitted,

Charles W. Modges, Couty Surveyor,

Calhoun County, Texas.
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This 1s to certify theat I, Charles W, Hodges, County Surveyor, Calhoun

County, Texas, and State of Texas Registerad Public Survevor d¥o. 513, did

actually enter upon the ground around Carancahua Bay in Jackson and Calhoun

Counties and with the assistance of Larry Trevino, Jim Smith, Johnie Sheoruppa,

J. P. Skoruppa, Pete Trevino and Mieves Garcia, chainman; and C. G. Warren,

Instrument man did survey the above described Calhoun-Jackson County boundary

line between the date of December 14, 1951 and January 26th, 1959; and the

accompanying Plat is a true representation of tha Surveyed Boundary linz,

January 26, 1959

&M&M Noelass.

CHARLZS W, HODGES, COUNTY SURVEYOR, CALHNOUN COUNTY
TEXAS, REGISTERED PUBLIC SURVEYOR NO. 518,

This 1s to certify that I, Albert H. Clayton did actually enter upon the
ground and verily by field work and by computation the coordinates given -above
for the various County Boundary Line corners.

January 26, 1959,

Albert H. Clayton, Licensed State Land Surveyor,
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January 7, 1960

Commissioners' Court of Calhoun County
Port Lavaca, Texas

Centlemen:

The General Land Office several weeks ago received
field notes as a result of a resurvey of the Jackson and Calhoun
County line. This survey prior to being forfeited to the General
Land Office was approved by the Commissioners' Court of both
Jackson and Calhoun Counties. Our Engineering Department
and Legal Department have checked this survey work and deter-
mined that the field notes are acceptable and the survey work
will be approved after the field notes have been mailed to this
office in varas instead of feet. The law reguires that all field
notes filed in the General Land Office be in varas.

I would like to call your attention to the fact that in the
Carancahua Bay area of the Jackson and Calhoun County line
between the James Hughson and S8am Houston surveys, which
are on record in this office, the location of the original County
line is subject to more than one determination and interpretation.
In view of the fact, however, that the counties themselves are
situated with the line, and the line proposed in these field notes
will do the least amount of damage to either county, and the
General Land Office is prepared to approve the County line be-
tween Jackson and Calhoun Counties as resurveyed on the ground,
in accordance with my above request, please furnish us field
notes in varas rather than in feet so that we can make our final

approval.
Sincerely yours,
BILL ALLCORN, Commissioner
By
Jack Giberson, Director
Legal Division
JG:ss
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January 7, 1960

Commissioners' Court of Jackson County
Edna, Texas

Gentlemen:

The General Land Office several weeks ago received
field notes as a result of a resurvey of the Jackson and Calhoun
County line. This survey prior to being forfeited to the General
Land Office was approved by the Commissioners' Court of both
Jackson and Calhoun Counties. OCur Engineering Department
and Legal Department have checked this survey work and deter-
mined thet the field notes are acceptable and the survey work
will be approved after the field notes have been mailed to this
office in varas instead of feet. The law requires that all field
notes filed in the General Land Office be in varas.

I would like to call your attention to the fact that in the
Carancahua Bay area of the Jackson and Calhoun County line
between the James Hughson and Sam Houston surveys, which
are on record in this office, the location of the original County
line is subject to more than one determination and interpretation.
In view of the fact, however, that the counties themselves are
situated with the line and the line proposed in these field notes
will do the least amount of damage to either county, and the
General Land Office is prepared to approve the County line be-
tween Jackson and Calhoun Counties as resurveyed on the ground,
in accordance with my above request, please furnish us field
notes in varas rather than in feet so that we can make our final
approval.

Sincerely yours,
BILL ALLCORN, Commissioner
By

Jack Giberson, Director

Legal Division

JG:ss
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January 27, 1960

Hon. Wm. H. Hamblen
County Judge of Jackson County ’
Edna, Texas

Dear Judge Hamblen:

Please find enclosed herewith an original copy of approved and
acopted field notes of the Calhoun - Jackson County line. Said
approval has been typed on the bottom of the field notes, which you
will note. If there are no further questions or problems, it is
the opinion of this office that the matter has been concluded to
the satisfaction of all concerned. -

If we can be of further assistance to you, please do not
hesitate to call upon us.

Sincerely yours
. BILL ALLCORN, Commissgioner
By
Jack Giberson, Director
Legal Division

JG: jer
Enel.
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January 27, 1960

Hon. Howard G. Hartzog
County Judge of Calhoun County
Port Lavaca, Texas

Dear Judge Hartzog:

Please find enclosed herewith an original copy of approved and
adopted field notes of the Calhoun - Jackson County line. Said
approval has been typed on the bottom of the field notes, which you
will note. If there are no further questions or problemas, it is
the opinion of thie office that the matier has been concluded to
the satisfaction of all concerned.

If we can be of further assistance to you, please do not
hesitate to call upon us.

Sincerely yours
BILL ALLCORN, Commissioner
By
Jack Giberson, Lirector
Legal Division

JG: jer
Encl.
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